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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AYUSH 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-981 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03
rd

 DECEMBER 2021 

 

AYUSH CENTRES /HOSPITALS 

 

981.  SHRI MANNE SRINIVAS REDDY: 

         SHRI PARTHIBAN S.R.: 

         DR. SANJAY JAISWAL: 

 

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:  

 

(a) the number of AYUSH centres /hospitals that arefunctional at present in the 

country, State-wise; 

(b) whether the Government proposes to set upmore AYUSH centres hospitals in 

the country; 

(c) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise especiallyin Tamil Nadu; 

(d) the number of patients treated/recovered at theAYUSH hospitals, annually 

during the last five years, State-wise; 

(e) the steps taken by the Government to promoteAYUSH at international level; 

and 

(f) the funds granted/utilized during last five yearstill date, year-wise and 

State/UT-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH 

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

 

(a):The total number of Ayush hospitals and dispensaries in the country State/UT-

wise as per the Annual Statistical Publication “AYUSH IN INDIA-2019” of the 

Ministry of Ayushis furnished at Annexure-I. 

(b) & (c):  Public Health being a State subject, setting up of Ayush Centre Hospitals is 

under the purview of respective State/UT Governments including Tamil Nadu. 

However, under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the National Ayush Mission 

(NAM), there is provision of financial assistance for setting up of upto 10/30/50 

bedded integrated Ayush Hospitals. The State/UT Governments may avail financial 

assistance for setting up Ayush Hospitals by submitting suitable proposal through 

State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) as per the provision of NAM guidelines. Further, 

under NAM, total 104 units of upto 50 bedded integrated Ayush Hospitals has been 
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approved in different States / UTs including Tamil Nadu as per the proposals received 

from them in SAAPs. State /UT-wise status of approved Ayush Hospitals including 

Tamil Nadu is furnished as Annexure-II. 

(d):No such data is maintained as health is a state subject, however, the number of 

patients treated at the Government Ayush hospitals (including CHCs), annually during 

the last five years, State-wise as per data received from the States/UTs and compiled 

in the  Annual Statistical Publication “AYUSH IN INDIA” for the years 2019, 2018, 

2017, 2016 and 2015of the Ministry of Ayush, is furnished at Annexure-III. 

(e): Ministry of Ayush has implemented Central Sector Scheme for Promotion of 

International Co-operation in Ayush with the mandate to promote and strengthen 

awareness about Ayush Systems of Medicine; to facilitate international promotion, 

development and recognition of Ayush Systems; to foster interaction of stakeholders 

and market development of Ayush at international level; to support international 

exchange of experts and information; to give boost to Ayush products in International 

market and to establish Ayush Academic Chairs in foreign countries. 

Ministry of Ayush deputes Ayush experts to foreign countries to participate in 

international meetings, conferences, training programmes, seminars and on special 

assignment of the Government of India for promotion and propagation of Ayush 

Systems including Ayurveda.  Financial assistance is also provided for presentation of 

Ayush related scientific research papers in international conferences, workshops, 

seminar etc. 

            Ministry of Ayush has set up 36 Ayush Information Cell in 33 countries to 

disseminate authentic information about Ayushsystems of Medicine. 

            Ministry of Ayush has entered into Country to Country MoUs for Cooperation 

in field of Traditional Medicine and Homoeopathy with 25 countries namely Nepal, 

Bangladesh, Hungary, Trinidad & Tobago, Malaysia, WHO Geneva, Mauritius, 

Mongolia, Turkmenistan, Myanmar, Germany (Joint declaration), Iran, Sao Tome & 

Príncipe, Equatorial Guinea, Cuba, Colombia, Japan (MoC), Bolivia, Gambia, 

Republic of Guinea, China, St. Vincent & The Grenadines, Suriname, Brazil and 

Zimbabwe. 23 MoUs for undertaking collaborative research in Ayush systems of 

medicine and 14 MoUs for setting up AyushAcademic Chairs have been signed with 

foreign institutes/ universities. 

             To boost export of Ayush products, incentive are provided to Ayush drug 

manufacturers for Market Authorization/ registration of Ayush products with USFDA/ 

EMEA/ UK-MHRA/ NHPD (Canada)/ TGA and other international regulatory 

agencies, etc. abroad for the purpose of export. So far more than 50 products (Unani 

and Ayurveda) have been registered in 08 countries namely Kenya, USA, Russia, 

Latvia, Canada, Oman, Tajikistan and Sri Lanka. 
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Ministry of Ayush under its Fellowship Scheme extends financial support to 

the eligible foreign nationals for undertaking Undergraduate (UG), Postgraduate (PG) 

and Ph.D. courses in premier Institutes in India. 104 scholarships are offered every 

year to the eligible foreign nationals from 101 countries. 

A Panchakarma Centre has been established by the Ministry of Public Health, 

Cuba with the technical support of Ministry of Ayush in 2019. 

The Ministry of Ayush deputed two experts (Ayurveda and Siddha) to Ministry 

of Health, Malaysia underIndian Technical and Economic Cooperation(ITEC) 

Programme of MEA for providing their services in the Traditional and 

Complementary Medicine Unit at Government Hospitals, Malaysia. The Government 

of Malaysia had started dedicated wings for Shirodhara and external Basti therapy and 

Varman therapy in Malaysian Hospitals. 

Every year, Ministry of Ayush has been providing technical support to Indian 

Missions abroad for celebration of 21
st
 June as International day of Yoga across the 

globe. 

(f): The funds granted/utilized under National Ayush Mission (NAM) during last five 

years till date, year-wise& state-wise is furnished at Annexure – IV. 

 

*****  
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Annexure- I 

 

State-wise Number of Ayush Hospitals and Dispensaries as on 01/04/2019 

 

S.No.  State / UT No. of Hospitals No. of Dispensaries 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

A. States/Union Territories  

1 Andhra Pradesh  8 729 

2 Arunachal Pradesh   12 130 

3 Assam   4 625 

4 Bihar  8 1589 

5 Chhattisgarh   16 1094 

6 Delhi   5 172 

7 Goa   2 177 

8 Gujarat   43 850 

9 Haryana   15 541 

10 Himachal Pradesh   34 1176 

11 Jammu & Kashmir   2 617 

12 Jharkhand 3 634 

13 Karnataka 224 724 

14 Kerala   164 1486 

15 Madhya Pradesh   70 1773 

16 Maharashtra   139 486 

17 Manipur 14 1 

18 Meghalaya  10 95 

19 Mizoram 2 27 

20 Nagaland  4 43 

21 Odisha 14 1191 

22 Punjab   42 949 

23 Rajasthan   137 4101 

24 Sikkim 5 14 

25 Tamil Nadu   294 1231 

26 Tripura   7 110 

27 Uttar Pradesh   1980 3760 

28 Uttarakhand   430 564 

29 West Bengal   25 2436 

30 A&N Islands 5 37 

31 Chandigarh  2 31 

32 D&N Haveli 0 15 

33 Daman & Diu 6 5 

34 Lakshadweep 2 18 

35 Puducherry 0 75 

36 Telangana 11 834 

TOTAL(A) 3739 28340 

B. CGHS & Central 

Government 

Organizations 

42 

 

751 

TOTAL(A+B) 3781 29091 

Source: “AYUSH IN INDIA-2019” (Annual Statistical Publication of the Ministry of Ayush) 
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Annexure-II 

The number of units assisted for setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated Ayush 

Hospital under National Ayush Mission since 2014-15  

S. No. State/UT Units 

1.  Andaman&Nicobar Islands 1 

2.  Andhra Pradesh 2 

3.  Assam 2 

4.  Bihar 1 

5.  Chandigarh 1 

6.  Chhattisgarh 8 

7.  Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1 

8.  Goa 2 

9.  Gujarat 2 

10.  Haryana 1 

11.  Himachal Pradesh 2 

12.  Jammu & Kashmir 5 

13.  Jharkhand 1 

14.  Karnataka 2 

15.  Kerala 2 

16.  Lakshadweep 1 

17.  Maharashtra 4 

18.  Manipur 4 

19.  Madhya Pradesh 5 

20.  Meghalaya 2 

21.  Mizoram 1 

22.  Nagaland 4 

23.  Odisha 3 

24.  Puducherry 2 

25.  Punjab 2 

26.  Rajasthan 6 

27.  Sikkim 1 

28.  Tamil Nadu 3 

29.  Telangana 3 

30.  Tripura 2 

31.  
Uttar Pradesh 

   

23 

32.  Uttarakhand 3 

33.  West Bengal 2 

Total 104 

Source: NAM Section, Ministry of Ayush 
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Annexure- III 

Number of patients who visited Government Hospitals (incl. CHCs) under Ayush during last five years. 

 

S. 

No

. 

Name of 

States/UTs 

 

2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 2015-16 2014-15 

IPD OPD IPD OPD IPD OPD IPD OPD IPD OPD 

1 Andhra 

Pradesh 37381 291092 37381 291092 37381 291092 29988 257054 29327 

 

391284 

2 Bihar 34702 394636 34702 394636 34702 394636 34702 394636 31365 386577 

3 Chhattisgarh 62872 259886 62872 259886 19320 190927 29754 339281 4359 77188 

4 Delhi 22139 875666 22139 875666 22139 875666 46288 486881 46288 486881 

5 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16735 0 26803 

6 Gujarat 218200 1242207 218200 1242207 217868 1175104 219648 1108469 208884 968223 

7 Haryana 2917 1118160 2917 1118160 14289 304502 14289 304502 16821 100458 

8 Himachal 

Pradesh 122271 621880 122271 621880 122271 621880 112336 633815 90396 

 

779164 

9 Jammu and 

Kashmir 2101 352828 2101 352828 2101 352828 2101 352828 2101 

 

352828 

10 Jharkhand 0 0 348 60942 348 60942 348 60942 348 60942 

11 Karnataka 15627 1399265 18500 1552602 18500 1552602 18500 1552602 14039 1842710 

12 Kerala 633881 6127041 494071 5371146 440464 5402972 0 1716721 0 1716721 

13 Madhya 

Pradesh 5170 285739 5170 285739 5170 285739 5170 285739 5170 

 

285739 

14 Maharashtra 133722 4624222 133722 4624222 160991 6003789 190345 5618065 190345 5618065 

15 Odisha 98297 430015 98297 430015 98297 430015 98297 430015 98297 430015 

16 Punjab 15325 225394 15325 225394 7600 262771 18 56227 0 41957 

17 Rajasthan 5012 243456 3281 278125 4013 22870 4100 1126456 4100 1126456 

18 Tamil Nadu 310519 14015097 310519 14015097 267064 13315029 247003 12562240 283822 11394939 

19 Telangana 265986 1124659 265986 1124659 108652 806451 - -   

20 Uttar Pradesh 37000 139000 37000 139000 37000 139000 1005 35494 1005 35494 

21 Uttarakhand 61148 3104736 61148 3104736 61148 3104736 61148 3104736 61148 3104736 
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22 West Bengal 9555 450085 9555 450085 3755 550156 40463 466034 48038 459191 

North Eastern States 

 

23 

Arunachal 

Pradesh 0 30600 0 30600 0 30600 0 30600 

0 0 

24 Assam 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 Manipur 0 25632 0 25632 0 23872 634 70313 634 70313 

26 Meghalaya 0 124933 0 124933 0 109191 0 46523 0 22582 

27 Mizoram 0 38357 48 56754 0 76769 0 76769 0 90971 

28 Nagaland 0 31373 0 31373 0 0 0 0 0 0 

29 Sikkim 0 3883 0 2694 0 4624 0 6726 0 8125 

30 Tripura 166 55323 716 51015 510 58093 256 58544 462 56155 

UTs 

31 A & N 

Islands 228 106030 269 122045 257 153030 228 121366 

 

195 

 

107188 

32 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

33 D & N Haveli 0 0 278 10536 755 16582 0 0 0 0 

34 

Daman & Diu 1105 14933 1105 14933 1178 37887 74 39837 

0  

22358 

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 40991 0 115774 0 116082 

36 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Total 2095324 37756128 1957921 37288632 1685773 36695346 1156695 31475924 1120365 30079779 

 

Source: “AYUSH IN INDIA- 2015 to 2019” (Annual Statistical Publication of the Ministry of Ayush) 

 

Note :- Figures not reported by the states for certain years are estimated by last reported figure. 
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Annexure- IV 

 

Grant in-aid released and Expenditure made by State / UT Governments under NAM during last five years (From 2016-

17 to 2021-22) 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                          (Rs. in Lakhs) 

S. 

No. 

Name of 

States/UTs  

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Released Exp. Released Exp. Released Exp. Released Exp. Released Exp. 

1 

Andaman & 

Nicobar 

Islands 

        

394.821  

        

394.821  

      

302.330  

        

300.575  

        

317.886  

        

317.886  

        

365.418  

        

213.484  

        

251.808  

        

54.046  

2 
Andhra 

Pradesh 

    

1,125.531  

        

381.100  

    

1,176.012  

        

287.921  

 

1,280.206  

          

24.939  

    

1,900.594  

                    

-    

        

385.402  

                 

-    

3 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 

        

465.450  

        

465.450  

        

545.706  

        

544.851  

        

547.844  

        

505.301  

        

383.330  

          

72.020  

        

678.090  

                    

-    

4 Assam 
    

1,631.649  

        

587.500  

   

2,390.692  

        

538.980  

        

738.328  

        

190.320  

    

1,601.322  

                  

-    

        

347.150  

                 

-    

5 Bihar 
    

1,752.914  

                    

-    

                    

-    

                    

-    

                    

-    

                    

-    

    

2,661.298  

          

39.655  

        

516.535  

          

15.200  

6 Chandigarh 
        

509.320  

        

252.110  

        

490.520  

        

132.080  

          

52.552  

          

34.390  

                    

-    

             

6.290  

        

195.808  

                    

-    

7 Chhattisgarh 
    

1,624.737  

    

1,574.460  

    

1,226.755  

    

1,181.760  
    1,066.868  

        

517.100  

                    

-    

                    

-    
    2,691.066  

        

162.250  

8 

Dadra & 

Nagar Haveli 

and Daman 

& Diu 

        

204.981  

        

176.677  

        

143.403  

          

27.666  

          

72.010  

                    

-    

          

63.854  

                    

-    

                    

-    

                    

-    

9 Delhi - -  - -  - -  - -  - -  

10 Goa 622.597  232.381  262.468  134.845  146.898  133.136  118.651  84.091  65.988  14.434  



9 
 

11 Gujarat 
    

1,533.046  

    

1,358.840  

    

1,274.394  

    

1,034.230  
    1,760.855  

    

1,287.030  

    

2,229.691  

        

760.210  

        

244.011  

          

55.170  

12 Haryana 
    

1,034.396  

        

995.890  

        

848.442  

        

820.850  
    1,201.361  

        

976.960  

    

2,299.475  

    

1,986.810  
    3,034.422  

        

852.110  

13 
Himachal 

Pradesh 

        

614.212  

        

605.179  

        

718.927  

        

422.611  
    1,907.010  

    

1,588.296  

    

2,045.892  

        

909.120  

        

494.940  

        

272.910  

14 
Jammu & 

Kashmir 

        

769.208  

        

706.017  

        

992.584  

        

968.241  
    1,196.727  

    

1,119.188  

    

1,848.539  

    

1,337.382  
    2,285.751  

    

1,240.747  

15 Jharkhand 
          

48.011  

                    

-    

                    

-    

                    

-    

                    

-    

                    

-    

    

1,522.312  

             

4.560  

                    

-    

                    

-    

16 Karnataka 
    

1,241.455  

    

1,214.083  

   

2,059.866  

    

1,718.417  
    2,688.312  

    

2,494.399  

    

1,791.709  

    

1,323.165  
    2,184.371  

      

796.341  

17 Kerala 
        

891.204  

        

891.204  

   

2,096.234  

    

1,997.246  
    2,597.838  

    

2,154.293  

    

1,540.535  

    

1,162.341  
    2,337.585  

      

624.307  

18 Lakshadweep 
        

509.729  

        

490.707  

        

63.747  

          

60.298  

                   

-    
-  

        

426.878  

        

296.425  

          

19.605  
                -    

19 
Madhya 

Pradesh 

    

2,645.333  

    

2,197.561  

   

3,059.684  

    

2,305.263  
    2,829.126  

    

2,316.337  

    

4,012.347  

    

3,021.320  
    5,608.633  

   

1,552.054  

20 Maharashtra 
        

529.186  
-  

   

1,784.285  

    

1,009.950  
                 -    -  

    

4,308.643  

    

1,223.740  
                  -    - 

21 Manipur 
    

1,229.987  

    

1,037.550  

   

1,339.326  

    

1,070.482  
    1,231.226  

    

1,008.210  

        

907.075  

        

116.546  

        

571.720  

                 

-    

22 Mizoram 
        

603.754  

        

603.754  

      

693.478  

        

693.478  

        

722.739  

        

713.277  

        

199.510  

        

127.944  

        

657.720  

      

112.728  

23 Meghalaya 
        

802.743  

        

761.040  

      

738.254  

        

540.174  
                  -    

                   

-    

        

348.210  

        

281.405  

        

247.970  
                -    

24 Nagaland 
        

521.284  

        

521.284  

   

1,516.916  

    

1,516.916  

        

920.869  

        

920.869  

        

950.580  

        

950.580  
    1,254.890  

      

279.380  

25 Odisha 
    

1,221.301  

        

715.546  

   

1,561.020  

        

424.144  
    1,072.734  

        

281.758  

        

726.096  

        

160.357  

        

716.640  

          

5.569  

26 Puducherry 170.000  168.640  239.995  239.066  445.520  421.430  238.416  205.040  47.667  23.330  

27 Punjab         996.140                                                      2.610                            -    
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1,317.811  1,348.662  101.100  37.451  -    1,155.493  89.770  

28 Rajasthan 
    

2,225.209  

    

1,926.490  

   

6,893.256  

    

4,754.920  

 

 3,022.174  

        

849.810  

    

1,987.595  

        

266.570  
    2,276.400  

                 

-    

29 Sikkim 
        

874.071  

 

874.071  

      

180.087  

 

 162.210  

        

270.316  
    237.426  

        

330.593  
    293.023  

        

350.440  

      

155.035  

30 Tamil Nadu 
    

1,980.541  

    

1,980.541  

   

2,789.072  

    

2,680.069  
    2,326.305  

    

2,112.381  

    

1,993.913  

    

1,502.345  

        

616.580  

                 

-    

31 Telangana 
    

1,330.696  

    

1,132.432  

   

1,055.111  

        

297.431  

        

690.364  

        

266.894  

        

934.178  

          

54.336  
                  -                    -    

32 Tripura 
        

334.062  

        

290.830  

   

1,195.541  

        

971.780  

        

668.670  

        

551.410  

                   

-    

                  

-    

        

270.080  
                -    

33 Uttar Pradesh 
    

8,466.625  

    

8,466.625  

   

6,280.230  

    

6,280.230  
  11,854.151  

  

11,357.03

1  

    

7,923.690  

    

6,346.192  
  10,373.858  

   

6,501.484  

34 Uttarakhand 
    

1,187.929  

    

1,107.434  

   

1,986.097  

    

1,383.602  
    1,690.281  

    

1,023.934  

        

825.340  

        

554.287  

        

656.458  

      

288.453  

35 West Bengal 
    

1,298.056  

    

1,120.272  

   

1,654.646  

    

1,481.318  
    2,292.419  

    

1,662.629  

    

1,849.740  

        

725.828  

        

247.346  

                 

-    

  Total   41,711.849    34,226.628  48,907.740   36,082.703    45,649.040   35,066.634  49,490.917  24,027.676    39,718.703   13,005.548  

 

   Source: NAM Section, Ministry of Ayush 

   Note:- Exp.-Expenditure 

 

 

 

 

 

 


